be utilized) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences

associated with leases and decommissioning obligations on January 1, 2022. The Group shall apply

the amendments prospectively to transactions other than leases and decommissioning obligations

that occur on or after January 1, 2022. Upon initial application of the amendments to IAS 12, the

Group restated comparative information.

Had the Group applied the original IAS 12 in the current year, the following adjustments should be

made to reflect the line items and balances under the amendments to IAS 12.

- 15 -

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for the current year

December 31,

2023

Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 1,860,232

Increase in assets   $ 1,860,232

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 1,860,232

Increase in liabilities   $ 1,860,232

Upon initial application of the amendments to IAS 12, the impact for the prior year is summarized

below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for the prior year

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 3,828,203   $ 2,360,401   $ 6,188,604

Total effect on assets   $ 3,828,203   $ 2,360,401   $ 6,188,604

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 957,396   $ 2,360,401   $ 3,317,797

Total effect on liabilities   $ 957,396   $ 2,360,401   $ 3,317,797

January 1, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 3,560,596   $ 2,972,721   $ 6,533,317

Total effect on assets   $ 3,560,596   $ 2,972,721   $ 6,533,317

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 906,387   $ 2,972,721   $ 3,879,108

Total effect on liabilities   $ 906,387   $ 2,972,721   $ 3,879,108

4) Amendments to IAS 12 “International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules”

The amendments introduce a temporary exception to the requirements in IAS 12 by stipulating that

the Group should neither recognize nor disclose information about deferred tax assets and liabilities

related to Pillar Two income taxes. The amendments also require the Group to disclose that it has

applied the exception and separately disclose its current tax expense (income) related to Pillar Two

income taxes. In addition, for periods in which Pillar Two legislation is enacted or substantively

enacted but not yet in effect, the Group should disclose qualitative and quantitative information that